

No. 16-41606

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA;
STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF
KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF
OKLAHOMA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF
WISCONSIN; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, by and through Governor Matthew G.
Bevin; TERRY E. BRANSTAD, Governor of the State of Iowa; PAUL LEPAGE, Governor of
the State of Maine; SUSANA MARTINEZ, Governor of the State of New Mexico; PHIL
BRYANT, Governor of the State of Mississippi; ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE,
on behalf of the people of Michigan,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, In his official capacity as United States Secretary of Labor;
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; MARY ZIEGLER, in
her official capacity as Assistant Administrator for Policy of the Wage and Hour Division;
DOCTOR DAVID WEIL, in his official capacity as Administrator of the Wage and Hour
Division,

Defendants - Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Sherman*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF MISSOURI, COLORADO, MONTANA, AND
WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General of Missouri
D. JOHN SAUER
State Solicitor
207 W. High Street, P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
(573) 751-8870
john.sauer@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance and the Supreme Court’s Clear-Statement Rules Resolve Statutory Ambiguity, and an Agency Interpretation That Runs Afoul of These Interpretive Principles Merits No Deference Under *Chevron*.....7

II. Several Principles of Interpretation that Safeguard Fundamental Constitutional Values, Including Federalism and the Separation of Powers, Eliminate Any Perceived Ambiguity in the FLSA and Support the District Court’s Textual Interpretation of the Statute.....11

A. Because the Department’s interpretation of § 213(a)(1) raises difficult constitutional questions, the canon of constitutional avoidance directs that any perceived ambiguity must be resolved against the Department.....12

B. The agency’s interpretation runs afoul of the rule that Congress must make a clear and unmistakable statement before disrupting the federal-state balance or interfering with the sovereign functions of the States.....14

C. The Department’s interpretation violates the rule that “sweeping delegations of legislative power” must be expressed clearly and unmistakably.....22

D. The Department’s interpretation violates the presumption that Congress does not grant authority to decide questions of great public significance through vague or ambiguous statutory language.....25

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	23
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	14
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	12
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 7
<i>Christesen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	9
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	8
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	3, 12, 13, 22

Cases (Continued)	Page(s)
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	11
<i>Escambia County v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984).....	12
<i>Federal Power Commission v. New England Power Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 345 (1974).....	24
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	22
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	27, 28
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	passim
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	4, 24, 25
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	7
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	5, 28, 29
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	27

Cases (Continued)	Page(s)
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	4, 22, 23
<i>National Cable Television Ass’n v FCC</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	24, 25
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	18
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	23
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	17, 18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	17
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	28
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5, 26

Cases (Continued) Page(s)

Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....16

Statutes Page(s)

29 U.S.C. § 213..... 1, 6, 29

Other Authorities Page(s)

John F. Manning, *The Nondelegation Doctrine as a Canon of Avoidance*,
2000 SUP. CT. REV. 223 (2000)23

L. TRIBE, *AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW* (2d ed. 1988).....20

Regulations Page(s)

81 Fed. Reg. 32,391 (May 23, 2016)25
